

IHCP *bulletin*

INDIANA HEALTH COVERAGE PROGRAMS BT202011 FEBRUARY 18, 2020

Note: This bulletin has been corrected. In [Table 3](#), alternate procedure codes for end-dated procedure code D8692 are D8703 and D8704. Alternate codes for end-dated code D8693 are D8698 and D8699.

Additional information related to the 2020 annual HCPCS codes update

The Indiana Health Coverage Programs (IHCP) previously announced coverage and billing information for new codes for the 2020 Healthcare Common Procedure Coding System (HCPCS) update in *IHCP Bulletin* [BT201978](#). The IHCP is publishing additional information related to this annual HCPCS update. The additional information and corrections apply retroactively to dates of service (DOS) on or after January 1, 2020, and include the following:



- All laboratory procedure codes (80047–89398) are allowed for podiatry providers as indicated in *Podiatry Services Codes* on the [Code Sets](#) page at in.gov/medicaid/providers, with the appropriate Clinical Laboratory Improvement Amendment (CLIA) certification.
- Procedure code L2006 may be reported with revenue code 274 and will be added to *Revenue Codes with Special Procedure Code Linkages* on the [Code Sets](#) page at in.gov/medicaid/providers. Providers may submit, resubmit, or adjust fee-for-service (FFS) claims for procedure L2006 affected by this update for DOS on or after January 1, 2020.
- [Table 1](#) presents corrections to information published in *BT201978*.
- [Table 2](#) lists newly covered procedure codes included in the long-term care per diem.
- [Table 3](#) shows discontinued codes included in the 2020 annual HCPCS code updates, along with alternate code considerations. Inclusion of an alternate code on this table does not indicate IHCP coverage of the alternate code. Consult the Professional Fee Schedule, accessible from the [IHCP Fee Schedules](#) page at in.gov/medicaid/providers for coverage information. Codes that were discontinued January 1, 2020, for which no alternative codes were identified, are not listed but are available for reference or download from the [Centers for Medicare & Medicaid Services \(CMS\) website](#) at cms.gov.

BT201978 stated that the IHCP was awaiting the final posting of the CMS Outpatient Fee Schedule and Clinical Laboratory Free Schedule, which could affect pricing for some codes. The IHCP has received this information, which can be found at the following links:

- [IHCP Outpatient Fee Schedule](#)
- [Clinical Laboratory Fee Schedule](#)

Providers may submit, resubmit, or adjust FFS claims that they feel were impacted by the delay in publication.

Table 1 – Corrections for new code information reported incorrectly in BT201978

Procedure code	Description	Corrected action
D5286	Removable unilateral partial denture - one piece resin (including clasps and teeth) - per quadrant	D5286 was incorrectly reported as D5256 in Table 3 in <i>BT201978</i> . Amount reimbursed as % of billed charges when billed on a <i>CMS-1500</i> claim = 90%
G2066	Interrogation device evaluation(s), (remote) up to 30 days; implantable cardiovascular physiologic monitor system, implantable loop recorder system, or subcutaneous cardiac rhythm monitor system, remote data acquisition(s), receipt of transmissions and technician review, technical support and distribution of results	The information for prior authorization (PA) and National Drug Code (NDC) was erroneously listed as "N/A" and should be "No" for both.

Table 2 – Newly covered procedure codes included in the long-term care per diem, effective for DOS on or after January 1, 2020

Procedure code	Description
A4226	Supplies for maintenance of insulin infusion pump with dosage rate adjustment using therapeutic continuous glucose sensing, per week
E0787	External ambulatory infusion pump, insulin, dosage rate adjustment using therapeutic continuous glucose sensing
E2398	Wheelchair accessory, dynamic positioning hardware for back

Table 3 – Alternate procedure codes to be used in place of codes that have been end-dated

End-dated procedure code	Description	Alternate code considerations
19260	Removal of growth of chest wall and ribs	21601
19271	Removal of growth of chest wall and ribs	21602
19272	Removal of growth and lymph nodes of chest wall and ribs	21603
33010	Aspiration of fluid from sac that covers the heart	33016–33019
33011	Aspiration of fluid from sac that covers the heart	33016–33019
33015	Insertion of catheter for drainage into sac that covers the heart	33016–33019
33860	Placement of graft to aorta on heart-lung machine	33858–33859
33870	Placement of graft to aorta on heart-lung machine	33871
74241	X-ray of upper digestive tract, kidneys, urinary ducts (ureters), and bladder	74240
74245	X-ray upper GI series, with small bowel films	74240
74247	X-ray of upper digestive tract, kidneys, urinary ducts (ureters), and bladder with contrast	74246
74249	X-ray of upper digestive tract with contrast followed by x-ray of small bowel at later point	74246
74260	Imaging of small intestine	74251
76930	Ultrasonic guidance for drainage of sac that covers the heart	33016–33018
78205	Nuclear medicine study of liver	78803

Table 3 – Alternate procedure codes to be used in place of codes that have been end-dated (continued)

End-dated procedure code	Description	Alternate code considerations
78320	Nuclear medicine study of bone and/or joint	78803
78607	Nuclear medicine study of brain	78803
78647	Nuclear medicine study of brain and spinal cord fluid flow	78803
78710	Nuclear medicine study of kidney	78803
78805	Nuclear medicine study of radioactive material distribution at site of inflammation	78300, 78305–78306, 78315, 78800–78803, 78830–78832
78806	Nuclear medicine study of radioactive material distribution at sites of inflammation in whole body	78300, 78305–78306, 78315, 78800–78803, 78830–78832
78807	Nuclear medicine study of radioactive material distribution at site of inflammation	78300, 78305–78306, 78315, 78800–78803, 78830–78832
90911	Biofeedback training, perineal muscles, anorectal or urethral sphincter	90912–90913
92225	Examination of eye by ophthalmoscope with retinal drawing	92201–92202
92226	Examination of eye by ophthalmoscope with retinal drawing	92201–92202
93299	Remote evaluations of implantable heart and blood vessel monitor or loop recorder system with technician analysis, review, and report, up to 30 days	93297–93298
95827	Measurement and recording of brain wave (EEG) activity, overnight	95705–95707, 95711–95713, 95717–95718
95831	Manual muscle testing of arm, leg or trunk	97161–97172
95832	Manual muscle testing of hand	97161–97172
95833	Manual muscle testing of whole body	97161–97172
95834	Manual muscle testing of whole body including hands	97161–97172
95950	Monitoring and localization of seizure activity over 24-hour period using electroencephalograph (EEG)	95700–95726
95951	Monitoring and localization of seizure activity over 24-hour period using 16-channel electroencephalograph (EEG)	95700–95726
95953	Monitoring and localization of seizure activity over 24-hour period using portable 16-channel electroencephalograph (EEG)	95700–95726
95956	Monitoring and localization of seizure activity over 24-hour period using electroencephalograph (EEG)	95700–95726
96150	Health and behavior assessment each 15 minutes	96156, 96158–96159
96151	Health and behavior re-assessment each 15 minutes	96156, 96158–96159
96152	Health and behavior intervention, individual each 15 minutes	96156, 96158–96159
96153	Health and behavior intervention, group each 15 minutes	96164–96165
96154	Health and behavior intervention, family and patient each 15 minutes	96167–96168
96155	Health and behavior intervention, family each 15 minutes	96170–96171
97127	One-on-one therapeutic interventions focused on thought processing and strategies to manage activities	97129–97130
98969	Internet or similar electronic online patient assessment and management service by qualified non-physician health care professional	98970–98972
99444	Physician or health care professional evaluation and management of patient care by internet (email) related to visit within previous 7 days	99421–99423

Table 3 – Alternate procedure codes to be used in place of codes that have been end-dated (continued)

End-dated procedure code	Description	Alternate code considerations
0058U	Cytolethal distending toxin B (CdtB) and vinculin IgG antibodies by immunoassay (ie, ELISA)	81552
0081U	Oncology (uveal melanoma), mRNA, gene-expression profiling by real-time RT-PCR of 15 genes (12 content and 3 housekeeping genes), utilizing fine needle aspirate or formalin-fixed paraffin-embedded tissue, algorithm reported as risk of metastasis	81552
0249T	Suturing hemorrhoids using ultrasound guidance	46948
0254T	Repair of artery bifurcation of one groin with prosthesis	34717-34718
0399T	Nuclear medicine study of heart muscle	93356
0482T	Measurement of blood flow in heart muscle at rest and under stress	78434
3045F	Most recent hemoglobin a1c (hba1c) level 7.0-9.0% (dm)	3051F-3052F
C9035	Injection, aripiprazole lauroxil (aristada initio), 1 mg	J1943
C9036	Injection, patisiran, 0.1 mg	J0222
C9037	Injection, risperidone (perseris), 0.5 mg	J2798
C9038	Injection, mogamulizumab-kpkc, 1 mg	J9204
C9039	Injection, plazomicin, 5 mg	J9204
C9040	Injection, fremanezumab-vfrm, 1mg	J9031
C9044	Injection, cemiplimab-rwlc, 1 mg	J9119
C9045	Injection, moxetumomab pasudotox-tdfk, 0.01 mg	J9313
C9048	Dexamethasone, lacrimal ophthalmic insert, 0.1 mg	J1096
C9049	Injection, tagraxofusp-erzs, 10 mcg	J9269
C9050	Injection, emapalumab-lzsg, 1 mg	J9210
C9051	Injection, omadacycline, 1 mg	J0121
C9052	Injection, ravulizumab-cwvz, 10 mg	J1303
C9141	Injection, factor viii, (antihemophilic factor, recombinant), pegylated-aucl (jivi), 1 i.u.	J7208
C9746	Transperineal implantation of permanent adjustable balloon continence device, with cystourethroscopy, when performed and/or fluoroscopy, when performed	0548T
D1550	Re-cement or re-bond space maintainer	D1551-D1553
D1555	Removal of fixed space maintainer	D1556-D1558
D8691	Repair of orthodontic appliance	D8696-D8697
D8692	Replacement of lost or broken retainer	D8703-D8704
D8693	Re-cement or re-bond fixed retainer	D8698-D8699
D8694	Repair of fixed retainers, includes reattachment	D8701-D8702
J1942	Injection, aripiprazole lauroxil, 1 mg	J1943-J1944
S1090	Mometasone furoate sinus implant, 370 micrograms	J7401

QUESTIONS?

If you have questions about this publication, please contact Customer Assistance at 800-457-4584.

COPIES OF THIS PUBLICATION

If you need additional copies of this publication, please download them from the [IHCP Bulletins](#) page of the IHCP provider website at in.gov/medicaid/providers.

SIGN UP FOR IHCP EMAIL NOTIFICATIONS

To receive email notices of IHCP publications, subscribe by clicking the blue subscription envelope or sign up from the [IHCP provider website](#) at in.gov/medicaid/providers.

